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Allegations against an I.F.A.S. Oftker

r Shrimati Mafida Ahmed:
Dr. Ram Subbag Singh:

*373. ~ Sbri Basumatari:
I Shri p. C. Borooah:
l Sbri Assar:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether serious allegations of complicity with Naga hostiles have been made against a senior I.F.A.S. officer now posted in Shillong, as reported in Assam Tribune of Gauhati dated the 18th June, 1960;

(b) if so, whether enquiry has been ordered into those allegations; and

(c) whether that officer still continues to be at his Shillong assignment?

The Deputy Minister of Extema!
AJlairs (Sbrimati Laksbmi Menon):
(a) Yes.

(b) Yes. As a result of some enquiries, the officer in question was cleared of some charges made against him. One of the charges is still under investigation. This relates to Forei8n Exchange Regulations.

(C) The officer has proceeded on leave from the 1st August, 1DGO.

Orissa Textile MiIIs Ltd.

.374 f Sbri Sanganna: . L Sbri P. K. Deo:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
1373 on the 8th April, 1960, and state
the further progress made regarding the investigations into the affairs of the Orissa Textile Mills Limited?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Lal Babadur Shastri):
There was no investigation in progress into the affairs of the Orissa Textile Mills Limited when the previous question referred to by the Hon. Member, Shri P. K. Deo, was answered by me in April last. I had, however, told the Hon. Member that I would look again into the action taken on the Report, which related to the investigation made into the affairs of this Company for the period upto
1955.

As far as matters affecting civil liability are concerned, there was no justification in this case for Government's entering into prolonged civil litigation. As for the contraventioIlll of the Companies Act, there had been subsequent acts of rectification and it was felt that would not be proper to take such matters to Court on purely technical grounds. The situation has been explained at length to the Orisa Government, who have stated that they do not wish to dispute this position. They have, however, asked for an investigation into the Company's working from 1955 to 1959.

Two Hon. Members, including Shri
P. K. Deo, have also had an opportunity of discussing these matters with the Officers of the Company Law AdministratiOn Department who have explained the position further to them.

Complaints ApiDst A.llt.. Calcutta

*315. Shri Ramesbwar TaDtia: Will the Minister of InformatiOn and IIroadeUtIDc be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that 0D1!
Shri Bimal Bhushan, an artist of 22

